The Corporation of the City of Temiskaming Shores
By-law No. 2015-048

Being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2012-039, a by-law to adopt
Schedules of Departmental User Fees and Services for the City of
Temiskaming Shores (Cemetery Services — Price Lists)

Whereas Section 391(1) of the Municipal Act S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, authorizes
the Council of a local municipality to pass by-laws imposing fees or charges for services
or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; for costs payable by it for services or
activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or local board; and
for the use of its property including property under its control;

And whereas the Council of The Corporation of the City of Temiskaming Shores
adopted By-law No. 2012-039 on April 3, 2012 to adopt Schedules of Departmental
User Fees and Service Charges for the City of Temiskaming Shores;

And whereas Council considered Administrative Report No. CS-008-2015 at the
Regular meeting of Council on February 17, 2015 and directed staff to prepare the
necessary by-law to amend Municipal Fees By-law No. 2012-039 to modify fees for
Cemetery Services.

Now therefore The Corporation of the City of Temiskaming Shores enacts the following
as a by-law:

1. That the Cemetery Services — Price List table of Schedule “B” of By-law No.
2012-039, as amended, be removed and replaced with the following:

Cemetery Services — Price List
Purchase of Lot / Care and Maintenance on lot Resident Non-resident
A: Adult Lot $1,500 $2,250
A: Care & Maintenance - 40% (Ont. Reg. 30/11 Sec. 168) 600 900
B: Cremation Lot (New Liskeard Cemetery ONLY) 750 1,125
B: Care & Maintenance - 40% (Ont. Reg. 30/11 Sec. 168) 300 450
C: Child Lot (New Liskeard Cemetery ONLY) 600 1,050
C: Care & Maintenance - 40% (Ont. Reg. 30/11 Sec. 168) 240 420
Transfer of Interment Rights 75 75
Interment Fees Resident Non-resident
Weekday Burial - Adult Full Interment $1,300 $1,950
Weekend & Holiday Burial - Adult Full Interment $2,500 3,700
Any day - Child Interment 375 525
Provincial License (for each interment) effective July 1, 2014 - 12 12
$12.00
Weekday Burial - Cremation Interment 525 785




Weekend & Holiday Burial - Cremation Interment 1,050 1,375
Additional fee for the use of a steel vault or wooden box 150 300
Vault storage 0 300
Foundation / Care and Maintenance on Markers Resident Non-resident
Foundation installation 625 625
Flat Marker - wet concrete setting 625 625
Flat Marker - ground setting 175 175
C & M Fund - Flat Marker over 172 in> & Pillow Marker (Ont. Reg. 75 75
30/11 - Sec. 166)
C & M Fund - Upright Monument up to 4’ high/length (Ont. Reg. 100 100
30/11 - Sec. 166)
C & M Fund - Upright Monument over 4’ high/length (Ont. Reg. 200 200
30/11 - Sec. 166)
Corner Post installation (set of 4) 80 80
Columbarium Niche Fees Resident Non-resident
Level A (Top — highest level) 2,600 3,100
Level A - Care and Maintenance — 15% (Ont. Reg. - Sec. 168) 390 465
Level B 2,800 3,200
Level B — Care and Maintenance - 15% (Ont. Reg. - Sec. 168) 420 480
Level C 2,900 3,400
Level C — Care and Maintenance - 15% (Ont. Reg. - Sec. 168) 435 510
Level D 2,800 3,200
Level D — Care and Maintenance - 15% (Ont. Reg. - Sec. 168) 420 480
Level E 2,500 2,900
Level E — Care and Maintenance - 15% (Ont. Reg. - Sec. 168) 375 435
Level F (Bottom - lowest level) 2,400 2,800
Level F — Care and Maintenance - 15% (Ont. Reg. - Sec. 168) 360 420
Weekday Opening and Closing - Niche 525 900
Weekend & Holiday Opening and Closing - Niche 1,050 1,600
Other Services Resident Non-resident
Disinterment (full casket burial) $3,000 $3,000
Disinterment (cremated remains) 450 450
Fee for staking of cemetery lot 50 50
Flower Planting (including preparation of grounds & watering) 150 150

Removal of existing foundation and/or markers

That the Clerk of the City of Temiskaming Shores is hereby authorized to make

any minor modifications or corrections of an administrative,

numerical,

grammatical, semantically or descriptive nature or kind to the by-law and
schedule as may be deemed necessary after the passage of this by-law, where

such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the by-law.




Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 17" day of February,
2015.

Mayor — Carman Kidd

Clerk — David B. Treen



